#### BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORTING A	)	RESOLUTION NO. 85-537
POSTPONEMENT UNTIL MARCH 1985	)	
OF FINAL LCDC ACTION ON HAPPY	)	Introduced by the
VALLEY'S REQUEST FOR ACKNOWLEDG-	)	Executive Officer
MENT OF COMPLIANCE	)	

WHEREAS, Metro, DLCD and Happy Valley staff have been working together to make significant progress towards completing the Happy Valley Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, A copy of the completed plan was not available in time for the City to give proper notice of expedited review to interested parties, nor to carry out its hearings process on proposed changes; and

WHEREAS, Neither Metro staff nor DLCD staff had the results of the hearing nor comments by interested parties available to complete their acknowledgment review; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED,

- That the Council of the Metropolitan Service District hereby recommends to the Land Conservation and Development Commission (LCDC) that final action on Happy Valley's request for acknowledgment be postponed until the March 1985 meeting of the LCDC.
- That staff is directed to transmit this resolution to LCDC prior to its January 31, 1985, meeting.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this 24th day of January , 1985.

> Presiding Officer Ernie Bonner

SS/srs-2717C/405-2 01/14/85

### STAFF REPORT

Agenda Item No. 8.5

Meeting Date Jan. 24, 1985

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 85-537, SUPPORTING A POSTPONEMENT UNTIL MARCH 1985 OF FINAL LCDC ACTION ON HAPPY VALLEY'S REQUEST FOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Date: January 10, 1985 Presented by: Jill Hinckley

# FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Metro staff has been working with the city of Happy Valley staff and DLCD to produce an acknowledgeable comprehensive plan. Significant progress has been made. Unfortunately, Happy Valley staff was not able to complete the production of the revised plan in time to complete the hearings and expedited review process prior to their scheduled February 1, 1985, appearance before LCDC. This resolution simply requests a postponement of LCDC's final decision until March 1985 by which time proper notice and review will have occurred.

# EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends adoption of Resolution No. 85-537.

SS/srs 2717C/405-2 01/14/85 Metro Council Meeting Meeting of January 24, 1985 Page 14

8.4 Considertion of Resolution No. 85-536, for the Purpose of Establishing a Standing Regional Adult Corrections Task Force

Discussion about this Resolution is described under agenda item 8.3 above.

Motion: Councilor Gardner moved that Resolution No. 85-536 be adopted. Councilor Kirkpatrick seconded the motion.

Vote: A vote on the motion resulted in:

Ayes: Councilors Cooper, DeJardin, Gardner, Hansen,

Kirkpatrick, Kelley, Myers, Van Bergen, Waker and

Bonner

Absent: Councilors Kafoury and Oleson

The motion carried and the Resolution was adopted.

8.5 Consideration of Resolution No. 85-537, for the Purpose of Supporting a Postponement Until March 1985 of Final LCDC Action on Happy Valley's Request for Acknowledgment of Compliance

Motion: Councilor Hansen moved that Resolution No. 85-537 be

adopted and Councilor DeJardin seconded the motion.

Councilor Gardner asked if this postponement was evidence of any reluctance to comply with the State Land Use Plan. Steve Siegel said city of Happy Valley staff had been doing an excellent job of preparing their Request for Acknowledgment and had been very cooperative with Metro staff.

Vote: A vote on the motion resulted in:

Ayes: Councilors Cooper, DeJardin, Gardner, Hansen,

Kirkpatrick, Kafoury, Kelley, Myers, Van Bergen,

Waker and Bonner

Absent: Councilors Kafoury and Oleson

The motion carried and the Resolution was adopted.

## 9. OTHER BUSINESS

Presiding Officer Bonner circulated a letter he said would be mailed to all people on Metro's mailing list. The letter introduced the 1985 Metro Council, its officers and key efforts for the new year.